UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

Kent Bowen, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Porsche Cars N.A., Inc.

Defendant.

Matthew R. Wilson (*pro hac vice*) mwilson@meyerwilson.com Michael J. Boyle, Jr. (*pro hac vice*) mboyle@meyerwilson.com MEYER WILSON CO., LPA 305 West Nationwide Boulevard Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 224-6000 Facsimile: (614) 224-6066

David Stein (*pro hac vice*) GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP 505 14th Street, Suite 1110 Oakland, California 94612 Telephone: (510) 350-9700 Facsimile: (510) 350-9701 ds@classlawgroup.com Case No: 1:21-cv-00471-MHC

FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Michael A. Caplan Georgia Bar No. 601039 T. Brandon Waddell Georgia Bar No. 252639 CAPLAN COBB LLP 75 Fourteenth Street, NE, Suite 2750 Atlanta, Georgia 30309 Tel: (404) 596-5600 Fax: (404) 596-5604 mcaplan@caplancobb.com bwaddell@caplancobb.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Plaintiffs Kent Bowen and Kathleen Darnell, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated, bring this class action lawsuit against Defendant Porsche Cars, N.A., Inc. ("Porsche" or "Defendant") and allege as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. This case arises from a software update that caused permanent damage to the Porsche Communication Management ("PCM") unit—an "infotainment" system by which drivers may access music, navigation tools, etc.—in thousands of vehicles distributed by Porsche.

2. Around May 21, 2020, many Porsche owners' PCMs began malfunctioning. Specifically, the vehicle's PCM would continuously reboot, meaning that it would activate and deactivate on an almost constant basis. This prevented Porsche owners from using the PCM or otherwise enjoying their vehicles, drained their car batteries, destroyed their PCM hard drives, and caused countless other inconveniences (hereafter, "the Malfunction").

3. The Malfunction was caused by a remote digital signal carrying a software or firmware update to Porsche vehicles which, on information and belief, originated either from Porsche itself or, from satellite radio provider Sirius XM Radio at Porsche's direction or with Porsche's facilitation (hereafter, "the Update"). The Update related to the Sirius satellite radio functionality of the PCM. No one

obtained Plaintiffs' permission to send the Update to his vehicle, and Plaintiff Bowen is not even a Sirius satellite radio subscriber.

4. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, seek damages and appropriate equitable relief from Defendant's misconduct.

PARTIES

5. Plaintiff Kent Bowen is, and at all times relevant was, a resident of Columbus, Ohio. Plaintiff Bowen owns a 2011 Porsche Panamera.

6. Plaintiff Kathleen Darnell is, and at all times relevant was, a resident of Westlake Village, California. Plaintiff Darnell owns a 2010 Porsche Panamera S.

7. Defendant Porsche Cars N.A., Inc. is a Delaware corporation headquartered in Atlanta, Georgia.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

8. This matter in controversy exceeds \$5,000,000, as each member of the proposed Class of thousands may be entitled to thousands of dollars in damages, exclusive of interest and costs. Further, Plaintiffs allege a national class, which will result in at least one Class member belonging to a different state. Therefore, both elements of diversity jurisdiction under the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 ("CAFA") are present, and this Court has jurisdiction pursuant to <u>28 U.S.C.</u> <u>§ 1332(d)(2)</u>.

9. Additionally, Plaintiffs state claims under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, <u>18 U.S.C. § 1030</u>, *et seq*. This Court therefore has federal-question subject-matter jurisdiction of this action pursuant to <u>28 U.S.C. § 1331</u>.

10. Porsche is subject to personal jurisdiction in this Court because Defendant is headquartered here, and because it engages in substantial, continuous, systematic, and non-isolated business activity within the state of Georgia.

11. Venue is proper within this District because a substantial part of the events giving rise to the claims occurred in this District, namely that Porsche either transmitted the software update to Porsche vehicles, or made the decision facilitate Sirius's doing so, from its Atlanta headquarters.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

I. Defendant's Misconduct

A. The Business Relationship Between Porsche and Sirius

12. Porsche is a distributor of luxury vehicles, and it represents to consumers that they should expect a product "renowned for performance, quality, engineering, and innovation"—an image which Porsche's relationship with Sirius, a purveyor of premium radio content, is intended to bolster.¹

¹ See Porsche Selects XM as Exclusive Satellite Radio Provider Under New, Long-Term Agreement, SIRIUSXM (Oct. 30, 2006), http://investor.siriusxm.com/investor-overview/press-releases/press-release-

13. Porsche sells approximately 60,000 vehicles per year in the United States. Most of them come equipped with a satellite radio antenna, and all of them equipped with a PCM. In the past, Porsche has equipped different vehicles with different versions of the PCM. For the model year vehicles implicated by this action Porsche was, on information and belief, equipping vehicles with PCM 3.0 or 3.1.

14. Porsche employs engineers and other professionals to accomplish design and manufacturing work on its vehicles, including among them AI Engineers, Mobile Engineers, and Software Engineers. Because Porsche has warranty commitments and regulatory obligations, Porsche also employs such personnel to conduct quality control, including monitoring vehicle performance, developing updates and improvements, identifying defects, and troubleshooting those defects when they arise.

15. When Porsche identifies a defect and understands how to repair or mitigate the defect, Porsche communicates to local dealerships about the defect, including the troubleshooting or repair steps Porsche recommends.

16. Sirius is a leading satellite radio provider, offering drivers the ability to subscribe to more than 300 radio channels, including customizable music, news,

details/2006/Porsche-Selects-XM-as-Exclusive-Satellite-Radio-Provider-Under-New-Long-Term-Agreement/default.aspx.

comedy and sports content. Sirius uses a number of satellites to broadcast content almost everywhere in the United States, providing a more consistent and higher quality signal than typical radio programming.

17. Porsche and Sirius have a longstanding business relationship, dating back to 2004.² As part of their business relationship, Porsche allows and facilitates distribution of Sirius products—including hardware and software for satellite radio programming—for Porsche vehicles.³

18. Porsche profits from distributing Sirius products to Porsche vehicles and benefits financially from this arrangement. Porsche vehicles were sold with free trials of Sirius service, which further benefited Porsche financially, as the opportunity to obtain Sirius services in Porsche's vehicles enhances the desirability and value proposition of Porsche vehicles.

B. The PCM Update

19. The PCM, which is standard in all Porsche models, is the central control unit for all infotainment applications—including radio, disc operation, sound

² Porsche to Offer Factory-Installed XM Radio on Three Porsche Models, SIRIUSXM (July 13, 2004), http://investor.siriusxm.com/investor-overview/pressreleases/press-release-details/2004/PORSCHE-TO-OFFER-FACTORY-INSTALLED-XM-RADIO-ON-THREE-PORSCHE-MODELS/default.aspx.

³ *Porsche Announces SIRIUS Satellite Radio Offering*, SIRIUSXM (July 13, 2004), http://investor.siriusxm.com/investor-overview/press-releases/press-release-details/2004/Porsche-Announces-SIRIUS-Satellite-Radio-Offering/default.aspx

settings, on board computer, navigation and telephone. The PCM's color touchscreen puts myriad features at the driver's fingertips.

20. Through the PCM interface, Porsche owners have the ability to customize their driving experience by adjusting radio and sound preferences, accessing content on connected mobile devices, sending and receiving text messages and telephone calls, displaying real time traffic and road condition alerts, and utilizing sophisticated, turn-by-turn GPS navigation services. The PCM is also interactive, permitting drivers to issue verbal commands which the PCM computer responds to in real-time.

21. Proper functionality of the PCM's data processing and communication capabilities is important to the operation and enjoyment of Porsche vehicles.

22. The PCM for the affected Porsche vehicles stores its programming information on a disk contained within a hard drive.

23. As the manufacturer of the vehicles, Porsche has the technical capacity to update software in Porsche vehicles, ostensibly to ensure they are operating optimally.

24. Around Memorial Day 2020, Sirius provided promotional content to all owners of a Porsche vehicle equipped with a satellite radio antenna. In connection with the Memorial Day promotion, on information and belief, Porsche either

transmitted, or facilitated Sirius's transmission of, the Update to all eligible Porsche vehicles around May 21, 2020, regardless of whether the owner was a Sirius customer. The Update was transmitted to vehicles remotely and without advance notice to, or permission from, drivers.

25. On information and belief, all Porsche vehicles with a satellite radio antenna and PCM system 3.0 or 3.1 were affected by this Malfunction, including, but not limited to, the Panamera, Cayenne, 911 Macan, Cayman, and Boxster for model years 2010 through the present.

26. On information and belief, all affected vehicles received the Update, regardless of whether the owner was a Sirius customer.

27. The Update was defective, in that it could not write over existing software on the PCM hard drive.

28. The Update caused the same Malfunction: the PCM entering a nearcontinuous reboot cycle, draining the vehicle's battery, damaging the PCM hard drive, depriving the owner of the ability to enjoy his vehicle, causing an irritating and potentially dangerous "static" noise, and resulting in numerous other significant problems.

29. If Porsche had adequately tested the Update prior to transmitting it, or facilitating its transmission, to the vehicles, the Malfunction would have been detected before it affected Porsche vehicles.

30. Malfunctions caused by software updates are not new. Indeed, a 2018 Sirius-related software update caused a substantially similar malfunction in Chrysler, Dodge, and Ram products.⁴ On information and belief, these malfunctions resulted in issuance of technical service bulletins and other public reporting to which Porsche had access.

31. Porsche knew or should have known that Sirius-related software updates could put its customers at similar risk, yet Porsche either itself transmitted, or facilitated Sirius's transmission of the updates to Porsche vehicles all the same and without taking appropriate steps to vet the Update.

C. Customers' Response to the Malfunction

32. Almost immediately after the Update, Porsche owners began complaining about the Malfunction on various online forums accessible to Porsche. The following examples are representative:

⁴ Mary Conway, *Ram Trying to Fix Continuous Uconnect Reboot Problem in* 2018 Rams, TORQUE NEWS (Feb. 15, 2018), https://www.torquenews.com/3768/ram-trying-fix-continuous-uconnect-reboot-

problem-2018-rams.

- a. Apparently @SIRIUSXM broke my car with an update. Every two minutes the PCM (radio, gps, etc.) is rebooting. Searching the interwebs turned up a lot of upset @Porsche owners.⁵
- b. I think Porsche has been hacked. My PCM keeps randomly rebooting itself.⁶
- c. 2011 Panamera Base, today PCM started shutting off while car running. Display goes blank, then get Porsche splash screen, then liability screen. Stays on for about 2.5 minutes and "reboots" again. Drove home about 30 minutes and like clockwork every 2+ minutes. I input active navigation to my house just to see and it retains the active navigation upon reboot. An enigma wrapped in a riddle. 78K miles, latest PCM software and maps done in 2019. Nothing is connected (USB, phone, etc.).

Looked online and there are fresh reports today on other sites of this same activity. Here's one from 6 Speed online posted today.

"ATTENTION TO ALL!!

Talked to my dealership multiple time about PCM reboot that started yesterday evening.

Bob in Louisville (Nice guy in service) stated "XM Sat Radio put out an update that is causing ALL Porsche cars with PCM to have this reboot ever 2 min"!! I won't bore you with to many detail, but from what I know about how XM sends updates, I believe it!!!

My indi shop in Lex KY is also getting lots of calls... " and another owner same thread, "Happened to me today on the way home from work!!!!! This is crazy!!!!"

I'll see how it goes. Nut farm...⁷

⁵ Dale Watts (@tdwatts), TWITTER (May 24, 2020, 8:50 PM), https://twitter.com/tdwatts/status/1264720480084377601.

⁶ Laurie Bailey Vaughn (@LaurieBailey), TWITTER (May 21, 2020), https://twitter.com/LaurieBailey/status/1263501879209791489.

⁷ smithsor, REENLIST.COM (May 21, 2020, 5:46 PM), https://rennlist.com/forums/panamera/1195476-pcm-restarting-xm-radio-fault.html.

- d. Same over here (and two others I know locally). If I am on a call when it does this the phone will disconnect. Also, it will also come back to what I was listening when it originally happened (Howard 100) regardless what I am listening on regular radio or on Sirius/XM. The Service Manager at the dealership stated he had a few calls about this as well and that he thought at this point that it could be a corrupted file that was downloaded by Sirius/XM. Would be very interesting to hear if it is happening to anyone without Sirius/XM service.⁸
- e. After Sirius XM signal activated, PCM reboots every 5 minute seems as software glitch, calling a dealer in Houston, service guy stated you are probably #52 calling today about this problem, hope PORSCHE can look into this as for this moment he stated NO idea what to do....⁹
- f. Yep just talked to my SA.

There is a notice out to all dealerships about this, all dealers I guess are on the wait to hear back from Corporate to hear back on the outcome from their checks. My guess is this is probably only affecting older vehicles that don't have the on-air updates? after XM updated their part, it messed with Porsche's system as Porsche wasn't updated to match XM update? Most likely Porsche will have to make updates on their systems and manually update PCMs to match.....truly P.I.T.A.¹⁰

g. Mine started doing it this AM too. Is there any way to turn off the PCM so the battery doesn't drain all day? I literally am just seeing this but have to drive to an appointment... hope my car still starts. There's a thread in the Cayenne forum as well, so not just 911s it seems!¹¹

https://rennlist.com/forums/991/1195409-pcm-issue-with-recent-ios-update.html.

⁸ shammerman, REENLIST.COM (May 21, 2020, 1:21 PM), https://rennlist.com/forums/991/1195409-pcm-issue-with-recent-ios-update.html.

⁹ Max9889, REENLIST.COM (May 21, 2020, 11:02 PM), https://rennlist.com/forums/panamera/1195476-pcm-restarting-xm-radio-fault.html.

¹⁰ 2010panny4S, REENLIST.COM (May 21, 2020, 2:16 PM),

¹¹ **RSB**ro, REENLIST.COM (May 21, 2020, 4:04 PM),

33. For affected Porsche vehicles, the approximate cost of replacing a malfunctioning PCM is between \$2,000 and \$4,000 dollars, and the approximate cost of replacing a car battery is about \$600. Porsche has typically not agreed to provide these repairs for free, and vehicle owners and lessees have thus borne the costs instead.

34. The Malfunction is ongoing, as Porsche has not provided Plaintiffs or the Class with a complete, permanent solution. Class members have been forced to choose between paying to repair or replace their PCMs on the one hand and suffering ongoing inconvenience and property damage as a result of the malfunction on the other. Moreover, members of the Class are concerned that Porsche will not prevent delivery of defective and unauthorized software updates in the future, a concern that could also impact the value of their vehicles on resale.

D. Defendant's Response to the Malfunction

35. Porsche acknowledged the Malfunction through internal communications with its dealers, many of whom have relayed that information to Porsche customers.

https://rennlist.com/forums/991/1195409-pcm-issue-with-recent-ios-update.html.

36. In its internal communications, Porsche informed its dealers of potential solutions—a "handover," or a "hard reset" of the PCM settings—but these did not completely or permanently resolve the malfunction, nor do they account for the permanent damage the Malfunction had already caused.¹²

37. In response to an overwhelming number of complaints, a Porsche dealer—who was in communication with Porsche—informed drivers that a Sirius-related update had "caused major functional issues with the PCM (Center Touchscreen) affecting virtually all Porsche vehicles. If your Porsche PCM has started malfunctioning the Sirius XM update is likely the issue."¹³

38. Porsche has not compensated its customers for costs of repairs or replacements for damage caused by the Malfunction, despite its knowledge of how many consumers had been affected.

39. Many Porsche owners demanded that Porsche and Sirius stop transmitting to their vehicles, but both were unwilling or unable to do so. The following complaints are representative:

a. Its been over 24 hours and the signal is still being sent and I still have access to FREE sirius radio. So much for demanding the

¹² *Porsche Communication Management (PCM) Rebooting Issues*, PORSCHE ENGLEWOOD (May 22, 2020), https://www.porscheenglewood.com/porsche-communication-management-pcm-rebooting-issues.

¹³ *Porsche PCM Update*, BYERS IMPORTS PORSCHE, https://www.byersporsche.com/porsche-pcm-update.htm.

signal STOP. So frustrating!! So I still have the old PCM in with the rebooting still going on. Have reached out once again yesterday to PCNA "customer relations" about trying to find a more mutually agreeable plan to replace the PCM. No response yet. I was so looking forward to trying the "handover reset" once again after Sirius promised that I would have no signal going to PCM today - but low and behold my request fell on deaf ears. ... I will def follow up if I have any better news. - Thanks for reaching out.¹⁴

 b. Update: Another hour wasted with SXM support > Tech Support
 > Escalated ticket filed. Still receiving all SXM channels over ONE MONTH after canceling service. They are absolutely no help. Mouth breathers. Not asking them to solve the reboot loop issue, just cut off the service so we can check off that box in troubleshooting. Wanted to charge me to re-activate and then try de-activating (my suggestion, they had no ideas whatsoever). I hung up.

Took matters in my hands. Yanked the PCM. Disconnected the SXM antenna. Vehicle handover procedure, pulled the fuse, let it set. Fired back up... and... still reboot loop.

Pulled HDD from PCM, and... reboot loop stopped. Ok. That's something we can work with.

Now digging through the long threads on how to replace the HDD. There is a lot of noise on those threads - things tried, then failed. Not yet clear to me which exact HDD replacement model works in the 3.1. Will keep digging, but at least a step closer. No thanks to SXM or Porsche. Rennlist to the rescue.¹⁵

c. Called Sirius.

¹⁴ LaVista7615, REENLIST.COM (June 25, 2020, 5:23 PM), https://rennlist.com/forums/cayenne-958-2011-2018/1195303-pcm-rebootingevery-2mins-2015-cs-21.html.

¹⁵ Mike Murcia, REENLIST.COM (July 10, 2020, 8:46 PM), https://rennlist.com/forums/panamera/1195476-pcm-restarting-xm-radio-fault-7.html.

They said that the "free" subscription that I am receiving is part of a promotion that started in late June and runs through July 8t [sic]

LaVista7615, do you know how long you have been receiving stations from XM?

Others?

For whatever reason, they can activate a subscription but they can't deactivate a free promo so there is no way of turning off the XM connection to our car to determine if that is causing the problem.

Here were the suggested solutions from XM:

1. Wait until the free subscription ends

2. To take the car to an authorized repair center and have them disconnect the XM Module

They also suggested completing the following form to report/escalate the problem:

https://listenercare.siriusxm.com/app/unresolved_issue¹⁶

There is no indication that Porsche has modified its business practices 40.

with respect to updates nor has Porsche offered appropriate remuneration to its victims.

II. **Plaintiff's Experience**

Kent Bowen

In 2012, Plaintiff Bowen purchased a used 2011 Porsche Panamera for 41.

\$85,000.

¹⁶ JRoach, REENLIST.COM (July 3, 2020, 6:33 PM), https://rennlist.com/forums/cayenne-958-2011-2018/1195303-pcm-rebooting-every-2mins-2015-cs-21.html.

42. Plaintiff Bowen's vehicle was equipped with a PCM and a satellite radio antenna.

43. Although Plaintiff Bowen is not a Sirius customer, Porsche or, with Porsche's facilitation, Sirius transmitted the Update to his PCM around May 21, 2020.

44. Shortly after his vehicle received the Update, the PCM in Plaintiff Bowen's vehicle began malfunctioning. Specifically, the PCM would reboot approximately every two to ten minutes, regardless of whether the engine was turned on. Every time the PCM rebooted, it emitted a loud static sound, which made it uncomfortable and potentially dangerous to drive the vehicle for any length of time.

45. As a result of the Malfunction, Plaintiff Bowen was unable to access the features of his PCM, his car battery degraded, and his PCM hard drive was permanently damaged, along with numerous other significant problems. Moreover, Plaintiff Bowen never consented to receiving the Update and thus suffered an unauthorized invasion into his PCM depriving him of full utility of his vehicle.

46. On June 28, 2020, Plaintiff Bowen brought his vehicle to his local Porsche Dealer, Byers Imports, LLC, for repair. Plaintiff Bowen was informed that his hard drive had been irreparably damaged by the reboot cycles, and he would need

to replace the PCM entirely. Additionally, the Byers Imports service department informed Plaintiff that the malfunction was caused by a faulty software update.

47. Plaintiff Bowen authorized the replacement on July 3, 2020. He was unable to use his vehicle until the replacement was complete, more than two months later.

48. On September 16, 2020, Byers Imports finished replacing Plaintiff Bowen's PCM. Plaintiff was billed \$3,270.78, which he paid, and no part of which has been reimbursed by Porsche. (Exhibit A).

49. Because of the Update and resulting Malfunction, Plaintiff Bowen was required to devote 5-10 hours of his time to communicating with dealership personnel and otherwise attending to the diagnosis and repair of his vehicle. This required Plaintiff to devote time to the Malfunction that he otherwise would have spent working, costing him at least \$2,000 beyond what he spent on the repair cost.

Kathleen Darnell

50. In 2010, Plaintiff Darnell purchased a new Porsche Panamera S for \$105,000.

51. Plaintiff Darnell's vehicle was equipped with a PCM and a satellite radio antenna.

52. Porsche, or with Porsche's facilitation, Sirius transmitted the Update to her PCM without her consent on or around late May of 2020.

53. Shortly after her vehicle received the Update, the PCM in Plaintiff Darnell's vehicle began malfunctioning. Specifically, the PCM would reboot approximately every two to ten minutes, and emitted a loud static sound, which made it uncomfortable and potentially dangerous to drive the vehicle for any length of time. The reboot cycles got progressively worse over a period of several months and, ultimately, continued regardless of whether the engine was turned on.

54. As a result of the Malfunction, Plaintiff was unable to access the features of her PCM, her car battery degraded requiring replacement, and her PCM hard drive was permanently damaged, along with numerous other significant problems. Moreover, Plaintiff never consented to receiving the Update and thus suffered an unauthorized invasion into her PCM depriving her of the full utility of her vehicle.

55. On or around August 2020, Plaintiff Darnell brought her vehicle to her local Porsche dealer, Rusnak Westlake Porsche, in Thousand Oaks, California, for repair. The dealer repeatedly performed the hard reset procedure on the PCM, but that neither stopped the reboot cycles nor restored the functionality of Plaintiff Darnell's PCM.

56. The continuous reboot cycles damaged the battery in Plaintiff Darnell's vehicle. On September 8, 2020, Rusnak Westlake Porsche replaced the battery in her vehicle. Plaintiff Darnell was billed approximately \$800, which she paid, and no part of which has been reimbursed by Porsche. (Exhibit B).

57. To stop the reboot cycles and prevent further battery degradation, Rusnak Westlake Porsche removed a fuse from Plaintiff Darnell's vehicle. Although the reboot cycles ceased, Plaintiff was deprived of use of the PCM and all related functionality, including radio and navigation features. Rusnak Westlake Porsche advised Plaintiff Darnell that she would need to replace the PCM entirely.

58. Plaintiff Darnell instead inquired about repair of the PCM. Rusnak Westlake Porsche informed Plaintiff that Porsche could not assist with repair, and referred her to Phantom Electronics in Thousand Oaks, California.

59. On or around January 19, 2021, Plaintiff Darnell visited Phantom Electronics, who removed her damaged PCM and replaced it with a loaner. On information and belief, Phantom Electronics was unable to repair the PCM and sent it first to a repair shop in Northern California, and then to United Radio in upstate New York. United Radio ultimately repaired the PCM, which was reinstalled in Plaintiff's vehicle in April 2021. Plaintiff then returned the vehicle to Rusnak Westlake Porsche who reprogrammed the PCM and restored related functionality.

Plaintiff was billed \$700 for the PCM repair, which she paid, and no part of which has been reimbursed by Porsche. (Exhibit C).

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

60. Plaintiffs seek certification of a Class defined to include:

All entities and individuals who, on the date the Update was transmitted, owned or leased a Porsche vehicle equipped with an XM radio antenna and Porsche Communication Management (PCM) system 3.0 or 3.1 that received the Update.

61. Excluded from the Class are Defendant and its employees, officers,

directors, legal representatives, successors and wholly or partly owned subsidiaries or affiliated companies; class counsel and their employees; and the judicial officers and their immediate family members and associated court staff assigned to this case.

62. The Class can be readily identified from Porsche's records relating to vehicle sales, warranties, and contact information used for effecting recalls.

I. Numerosity

63. Porsche sells approximately 60,000 vehicles in the United States per year, most of which are equipped to receive satellite radio.¹⁷

¹⁷ *Porsche Posts Record U.S. Retail Sales in 2019*, PORSCHE (Jan 3, 2020), https://newsroom.porsche.com/en_US/company/porsche-posts-record-us-retailsales-in-2019-01032020.html.

64. On information and belief, the Class includes at least thousands of Porsche owners. Porsche's and Sirius's records will reveal the total number of Class members with greater precision.

II. Typicality

65. Plaintiffs' claims are typical of the claims of the Class. Plaintiffs, like all members of the Class, own a Porsche vehicle that received the Update. Plaintiffs, like other Class members, thus had their vehicles and PCMs accessed without permission in a manner that damaged their vehicles and PCMs.

III. Adequacy of Representation

66. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the Class' interests and have retained counsel competent and experienced in class-action litigation. Plaintiffs' interests are coincident with, and not antagonistic to, absent Class members' interests because, by proving their individual claims, they will necessarily prove the liability of Porsche to the Class as well. Plaintiffs are cognizant of, and determined to, faithfully discharge their fiduciary duties to the absent Class members as their representatives.

67. Plaintiffs' counsel have substantial experience in prosecuting class actions. Plaintiffs and their counsel are committed to vigorously prosecuting this

action, have the financial resources to do so, and do not have any interests adverse to the Class.

IV. Commonality and Predominance

68. There are numerous questions of law and fact, the answers to which are common to each Class member and predominate over questions affecting only individual members, including the following:

- a. Whether Porsche transmitted, or facilitated transmission of, the Update;
- b. Whether the Update caused the Malfunction or damage to Porsche vehicles or PCMs;
- c. Whether Porsche transmitted (or facilitated transmission of) the Update without first receiving consent from Class members;
- d. Whether Porsche is liable for damages caused by the Update;
- e. Whether Porsche's alleged conduct violated the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act;
- f. Whether Plaintiffs and Class members have been injured by Porsche's conduct and, if so, the determination of the appropriate Class-wide measure of damages; and

V. Superiority and Manageability

69. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy because joinder of all the individual Class

members is impracticable. Moreover, the burden imposed on the judicial system by individual litigation of the thousands of Class members' claims would be enormous.

70. The prosecution of separate actions by the individual Class members would also create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications. The conduct of this action as a class action presents far fewer management difficulties, conserves judicial resources and the parties' resources, and protects the rights of each Class member.

<u>COUNT I</u>

TRESPASS TO PERSONALTY

71. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the allegations in the paragraphs above as if fully set forth herein.

72. Georgia law prohibits interference with the possession of, and unlawful abuse or damage to, Plaintiffs' and Class members' chattel or personalty.

73. Plaintiffs' and Class members' Porsche vehicles, each of which contained a PCM, are chattels or personalty.

74. Through Defendant's conduct alleged herein, including transmitting or facilitating transmission of the Update to Plaintiffs' and Class members' PCMs, Defendant interfered with possession of, and caused damage to, Plaintiffs' and Class members' Porsche vehicles and PCMs. The Update, which Defendant either

transmitted or facilitated the transmission of, was intended to—and in fact did affect operation of the PCM in Plaintiffs' and Class members' Porsche vehicles.

75. As alleged herein, Defendant's conduct caused harm to Plaintiffs and Class members by, among other things, causing the PCM to enter a near-continuous reboot cycle, draining the vehicle's battery, damaging the PCM hard drive requiring repair and replacement, and depriving the owner of the ability to enjoy their vehicle.

76. Plaintiffs and Class members suffered actual damages as a result of Defendant's conduct in an amount to be determined at trial.

<u>COUNT II</u>

VIOLATION OF THE COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT (<u>18 U.S.C. § 1030</u>)

77. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the allegations in the paragraphs above as if fully set forth herein.

78. Plaintiffs' and Class members' PCMs came equipped with, among other things, cellular telephone connectivity and GPS capability which allows users to engage in interstate and foreign commerce and communication. As such, the PCMs qualify as "protected computers" as defined in the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act. 79. Through Defendant's conduct alleged herein, including transmitting (or facilitating the transmission of) the Update to Plaintiffs' and Class members' PCMs, Defendant intentionally accessed a protected computer without authorization in violation of <u>18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(C)</u>.

80. Through Defendant's conduct alleged herein, including transmitting or facilitating transmission of the Update to Plaintiffs' and Class members' PCMs, Defendant intentionally accessed a protected computer without authorization, and caused damage and loss in violation of <u>18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(C)</u>.

81. Through Defendant's conduct alleged herein, including transmitting and/or facilitating transmission of the Update to Plaintiffs' and Class members—despite information that similar Sirius-related updates had caused malfunctions in the past—Defendant intentionally accessed a protected computer without authorization, and recklessly caused damage and loss in violation of <u>18 U.S.C.</u> <u>§ 1030(a)(5)(B)</u>.

82. The Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, <u>18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)</u>, provides a civil cause of action to "any person who suffers damage or loss" as a result of a violation of the CFAA.

83. <u>18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11)</u> defines the term "loss" to "mean[] any reasonable cost to any victim, including the cost of responding to an offense,

conducting a damage assessment, and restoring the data, program, system, or information to its condition prior to the offense" <u>18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11)</u> further defines the term "loss" to include "any revenue lost, cost incurred, or other consequential damages incurred because of interruption of service." <u>18 U.S.C.</u> <u>§ 1030(e)(8)</u> defines "damage" as "any impairment to the integrity or availability of data, a program, a system, or information."

84. By transmitting, or facilitating transmission of, the Update, Defendant caused damage to Plaintiffs' and Class members' PCMs, including continuous reboot cycles which damaged the PCM hard drive, often requiring repair and replacement. Because of Defendant's unlawful conduct, Plaintiffs and Class members have expended time and suffered inconvenience in response to the effects of the Malfunctioning and seeking to eliminate or repair the Malfunctioning and, in many cases, have spent hundreds or thousands of dollars on repairs, including to replace the PCM. Plaintiffs and Class members have also sustained other consequential damages, including loss of use of their vehicles, battery degradation, and other inconveniences.

85. As a result of Defendant's conduct, Plaintiffs and class members suffered damage and loss in excess of \$5,000.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all others similarly

situated, hereby demand:

- a. certification of the proposed Class;
- b. appointment of the undersigned counsel as class counsel;
- c. an order enjoining Porsche, as detailed above, from engaging any further in the unlawful conduct set forth herein;
- d. an award to Plaintiffs and the Class of all damages, including attorneys' fees and reimbursement of litigation expenses, recoverable under applicable law;
- e. such other relief as this Court deems just and equitable.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury on all applicable claims.

Dated: October 19, 2021

<u>/s/ Michael A. Caplan</u> Michael A. Caplan Georgia Bar No. 601039 T. Brandon Waddell Georgia Bar No. 252639 **CAPLAN COBB LLP** 75 Fourteenth Street, NE, Suite 2750 Atlanta, Georgia 30309 Tel: (404) 596-5600 Fax: (404) 596-5604 mcaplan@caplancobb.com bwaddell@caplancobb.com

Matthew R. Wilson (pro hac vice)

mwilson@meyerwilson.com Michael J. Boyle, Jr. (*pro hac vice*) mboyle@meyerwilson.com MEYER WILSON CO., LPA 305 West Nationwide Boulevard Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 224-6000 Facsimile: (614) 224-6066

David Stein (*pro hac vice*) GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP 505 14th Street, Suite 1110 Oakland, California 94612 Telephone: (510) 350-9700 Facsimile: (510) 350-9701 ds@classlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class

EXHIBIT A

| | Casse 1 | 2211-0000447711-1WHHC | Domumeentt 410-11 Hierd 0110/2290 | 2211 Prance 22 off 66 | Standard W. Astronom | |
|--|---------------------------|---|--|------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| 181 84. | | | | R/O Open Date | R/O Number | |
| 43 | Buer | | | 7/03/20 | 56030178/: | |
| | | | SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS | R/O Close Date | Status | |
| | www.byersauto | com | 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. | 9/16/20 | Pre-Invoice | |
| A HAMAN A | BYERS IMPORTS | S. LLC | Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. Saturday | Mileage In | Mileage Out | |
| 401 N HAMILTON RD COLUMBUS, OH 43213 PHONE: (614) 864-5180 WWW.BYERSIMPORTS.COM | | olo alli to 2.00 p.m. Gatarday | 36042 | 36050 | | |
| FROME. (OF | +) 004-5100 · VV VVV.B 11 | ERSIMPORTS.COM | | Service Advisor / Tag # | | |
| 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 | and the set of the | | | DAVID DEMA | TTEIS/5105 | |
| BOWEN, | KENT | -2744 32.4 4400 C.W 79 | Work Phone | Vehicle Identif | fication Number | |
| | | 0.02 | - COLUMN 14 4 10 1000012 - 2 | | Teres - | |
| | | (A) | Home Phone | Delivery Date | In-Service Date | |
| Second Second | Assessment of a | Sec. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. | The state of the s | 6/28/11 | | |
| Year | Make | Model | Body | Color | License Number | |
| 2011 | PORSCHE | PANAMERA | A State of the second second | BLACK | Station Charles | |
| and and | and the second state | | 101 10 10 101 100 100 100 100 100 100 1 | | | |

| DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND PARTS Cell: Bmail: | | | AMOUNT |
|---|--|---|--|
| Cell: Email: Email: #1 - 01POZ040: 40,000 MILE SERVICE 40000 MILES FACTORY SERVICE,OIL INSPECTIONS Tech: SAM HARDEN (221) Installed 0PB115466 :OIL FILTER Installed 9A711549900 :SEALING R Installed MOBILOW40B :BULK MOBIL Installed 90012310630 :ALUM SEAL Installed PAF008309 :SEALING PLU Installed 97057362300 :HYBRID PA Installed 97011022001 :FILTER IN Installed 99917022890 :SPARK PLU Installed 00004321082 :BRAKE FLU Installed 00004330513 :TRNSMSSN I Installed 97032182500 :DRAIN PLU changed oil and filter. topped o | INSERT ING OW40 RING G RTICLE FILT SERT G ID OIL - PDK - G | 1@27.42 1@10.61 9@8.96 1@1.78 1@8.59 1@37.73 1@60.59 8@24.01 1@39.31 10@32.17 1@17.78 | 1400.00 27.42 10.61 80.64 1.78 8.59 37.73 60.59 192.08 39.33 321.70 17.78 |
| <pre>tire pressure. rest service ligh Sub Total: 2198.23 #3 - 01POZZIS: MULTI-POINT INSPECT MULTI-POINT INSPECT Sub Total: .00 #4 - 30POZ: AUTO TRANSMISSION PERFORM RECALL AKB1 SHIFTER BUSH</pre> | | | |
| | ING | (News | |
| ERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair | LABOR | Sector States | In the States |
| rork hereinafter to be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not esponsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any | PARTS | Service Managements of | |
| her cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays in arts shipments by the supplier or transporter. I hereby grant you or your employees permission to | DEDUCTIBLE | | States States |
| perate the vehicle harein described on streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing ad/or inspection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure | SUBLET | and definered to be a | |
| e amount of repairs thereto." | SHOP SUPPLIES | | |
| SCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by | HAZARDOUS MATERIALS | | |
| te manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warranties either express or implied, scluding any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller | SALES TAX OR TAX I.D. | | |
| either assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with the ale of said products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prohibited by law. | SPECIAL ORDER DEPOSIT | A W TACKNER CONTRACTOR OF THE | ALVERT AND ALL ALL |
| are or said products. Any sinteston contained neresh does not apply where prohibited by law. | DISCOUNTS | 1.0. 100.00.0490.0000.00 | |
| | | an a | |
| NO RETURN ON ELECTRICAL OR SAFETY ITEMS OR SPECIAL ORDERS. | | | |
| An Antonio Carrow Man Contract of Carrow States and the second states of the | | A CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER OF THE | States States and States |

| X | States and a second | all design the baseline | |
|------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|----------|
| 1 | | | |
| © 2012 DEALERTRA | CK SYSTEMS. INC . | Designation, Association | an Group |

| | Case | 1 [·] 2211-7034/7711-144/HCC | Doocument: 440-11 | 2211 FParme 33 off 66 | | |
|---------------|---|---|--|----------------------------|------------------|--|
| | | | | R/O Open Date | R/O Number | |
| • | Bue | | | 7/03/20 | 56030178/2 | |
| | | | SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS | R/O Close Date | Status | |
| | www.byersauto | com | 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. | 9/16/20 | Pre-Invoice | |
| | BYERS IMPORTS | S. LLC | Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. Saturday | Mileage In | Mileage Out | |
| 401 N | HAMILTON RD COLUM 614) 864-5180 WWW.BY | BUS, OH 43213 | olo alli to 200 p.m. Gaturday | 36042 | 36050 | |
| FROME. (| 014/004-0100-VAAAAA | ERSIMPORTS.COM | | Service Advisor / Tag # | | |
| | at the man | | | DAVID DEMA | TTEIS/5105 | |
| BOWEN, | KENT | | Work Phone | Vehicle Identi | fication Number | |
| | | 0.000 | the disc of the second second | | 7.1 | |
| | | 10 U | Home Phone | Delivery Date | In-Service Date | |
| | Real Production | AND N= W | | 6/28/11 | | |
| Year | Make | Model | Body | Color | License Number | |
| 2011 | PORSCHE | PANAMERA | | BLACK | | |
| R. O.M. R. M. | | 1000 mm / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / | and delivery of the state of the | No. 2 Sector Sector Sector | a fair Mars Mars | |

| <pre>Installed 00004330453 :BALL SOCL ran val performed campaign AKB1 - 51POZ: BODY ELECTRICAL PERFORM RECALL AKA7 AC CONTROL ran val performed campaign AKA7 - 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE DRIVERS WINDOW IS BROKEN Installed 7PP959858AFDML :SWITCH Sub Total: 202.51 - 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE PCM WILL CONT Tech: SAM HARDEN (221) ran val. found no faults for pcr reset, and no change. disconnect and performed a capacity dischar Sub Total: .00 * Customer Reports:</pre> | scope 1 scope 1 OPERATING SWITCH H PANEL 1@202.51 INUALLY REBOOT n. performed hard ted car battery rge . | Warranty |
|--|--|--------------------------|
| 51POZ: BODY ELECTRICAL PERFORM RECALL AKA7 AC CONTROL ran val performed campaign AKA7 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE DRIVERS WINDOW IS BROKEN Installed 7PP959858AFDML :SWITCH Sub Total: 202.51 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE PCM WILL CONT Tech: SAM HARDEN (221) ran val. found no faults for pcm reset, and no change. disconnect and performed a capacity dischar Sub Total: .00 * Customer Reports: | scope 1 OPERATING SWITCH H PANEL 1@202.51 INUALLY REBOOT n. performed hard ted car battery rge . | |
| PERFORM RECALL AKA7 AC CONTROL ran val performed campaign AKA7 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE DRIVERS WINDOW IS BROKEN Installed 7PP959858AFDML :SWITCH Sub Total: 202.51 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE PCM WILL CONT Tech: SAM HARDEN (221) ran val. found no faults for pcm reset, and no change. disconnect and performed a capacity dischar Sub Total: .00 * Customer Reports: | V OPERATING SWITCH H PANEL 1@202.51 INUALLY REBOOT n. performed hard ted car battery rge . | 202.5 |
| 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE DRIVERS WINDOW IS BROKEN Installed 7PP959858AFDML :SWITCH Sub Total: 202.51 51POZ01: BODY ELECT CONCERN CLIENT STATES THE PCM WILL CONT Tech: SAM HARDEN (221) ran val. found no faults for pcm reset, and no change. disconnect and performed a capacity dischar Sub Total: .00 * Customer Reports: | V OPERATING SWITCH H PANEL 1@202.51 INUALLY REBOOT n. performed hard ted car battery rge . | 202.5 |
| CLIENT STATES THE PCM WILL CONT Tech: SAM HARDEN (221) ran val. found no faults for per reset, and no change. disconnect and performed a capacity dischar Sub Total: .00 * Customer Reports: | n. performed hard ted car battery rge . | |
| | | Sanny Service |
| CABIN AIR FILTER REPLACEMENT replaced cabin air filter Sub Total: .00 | ner et nom en anne et stat en stat inner 17 anner 16 aster - Erne Versterner og stat 18 anner 16 aster - Erne Versterner og statiske | - Andrews |
| * Customer Reports: | | |
| STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair | LABOR | |
| preinafter to be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not ble for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any | DADDO | NEW SARAHASINE M |
| use beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays in | DEDUCTIBLE | A. A. Philadeline |
| ipments by the supplier or transporter. I hereby grant you or your employees permission to the vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing | | Contraction of the |
| respection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure unt of repairs thereto." | SHOP SUPPLIES | A MARKEN AND A SOL |
| | HAZARDOUS MATERIALS | |
| IMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by infacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warranties either express or implied. | SALES TAX OR TAX I.D. | a and become the dis |
| any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the selies | | e share several second |
| aid products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prohibited by law. | DISCOUNTS | The volume of the second |
| | TOTAL DUE | A Constant States |
| D RETURN ON ELECTRICAL OR SAFETY ITEMS OR SPECIAL ORDERS. | | |
| | | |

| 401 N HAN PHONE: (614) { | WWW.byersauto. WERS IMPORTS MILTON RD COLUMB 364-5180 WWW.BYE | , LLC US_OH 43213 | SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. Saturday | R/O Open Date 7/03/20 R/O Close Date 9/16/20 Mileage In 36042 Service Advi DAVID DEMAT | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--------------------------|
| BOWEN, K | ENT | | Work Phone | Vehicle Identific | ation Number |
| | | | Home Phone | Delivery Date | In-Service Date |
| A Carlos and and | | | | 6/28/11 | |
| Year | Make | Model | Body | Color | License Number |
| 2011 P | ORSCHE | PANAMERA | A Standards | BLACK | |
| ENG rep S #10 *Cus OTH rep S #11 *Cus BRA per S #12 *Cus TRA rep S #13 *Cus WIN rep | laced engi ub Total: tomer Repo ER: SPARK laced spar ub Total: tomer Repo KE FLUSH formed bra ub Total: tomer Repo NSMISSION laced tra ub Total: | LTER REPLACEMENT ne air filter .00 rts: PLUGS k plugs .00 rts: ke fluid flush .00 rts: FLUID CHANGE: WITH nsmission fluid .00 rts: : MASTER SWITCH: DR ch | FILTER AND SEALS | antes de la composition de la | |
| OTH Tec | tomer Repo ER: PCM UN h: SAM HAR | IT DEN (221) | and a second sec | | 280.00 |
| | | INTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair | LABOR | And Press Strate | ALCONG LAND |
| sponsible for loss or a | lamage to vehicle or article | cessary material and agree that you are not as left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any | PARTS | 0.436667 | ALC: ACCORDING STREET |
| arts shipments by the | supplier or transporter. I he | s caused by unavailability of parts or delays in ereby grant you or your employees permission to | | | |
| nd/or inspection. An e | xpress mechanic's lien is h | ighways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing ereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure | SUBLET SHOP SUPPLIES | A PARAMANA PARAMANA | |
| e amount of repairs the | | | HAZARDOUS MATERIALS | 2 | Konzala Arabian |
| e manufacturer. The | seller hereby expressly dis | on the products sold hereby are those made by Iclaims all warranties either express or implied, | SALES TAX OR TAX I.D. | Achteric and an and | an all the second second |
| cluding any implied wa | arranty of merchantability of | or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller assume for it any liability in connection with the | SPECIAL ORDER DEPOSIT | S. Street and the second | |
| | | in does not apply where prohibited by law. | DISCOUNTS | This Pouch Polarity in the | |
| | | | TOTAL DUE | | |
| | | | 5-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05 | | |
| | N ELECTRICAL OR SA | FETY ITEMS OR SPECIAL ORDERS. | | | |
| | The second state of the second | | handling and the second se | | |

| WWW.byersauto.com BYERS IMPORTS, LLC 401 N HAMILTON RD COLUMBUS, OH 43213 PHONE: (614) 88445180-WWW.BYERSIMPORTS.COM | | SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. Saturday | Parge 5 off 6 R/O Open Date R/O Number 7/03/20 56030178/ R/O Close Date Status 9/16/20 Pre-Invoic Mileage In Mileage Out 36042 36050 Service Advisor / Tag # DAVID DEMATTEIS/5105 | | |
|---|--------------------------|---|---|---------------|---------------------|
| BOWEN | KENT | | Work Phone | | fication Number |
| | | 3) | | | |
| | | 02 72 11 | Home Phone | Delivery Date | In-Service Date |
| | En and the second of the | N STREET | | 6/28/11 | |
| Year | Make | Model | Body | Color | License Number |
| 2011 | PORSCHE | PANAMERA | | BLACK | 2 Terrarellen Brees |

| DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND PARTS Installed 970642963 XDML :CONTROL Core Chg 970642963 UDML :CONTROL replaced pcm. updated and coded p functions. loaded navigation dat working . left old pcm on driver requested. | PART 1@440.16 pcm. enabled ta. pcm is | AMOUNT 2550.62 440.16 |
|--|--|-----------------------------|
| Sub Total: 3270.78 | | |
| VARIABLE DISCOUNT P/L | and the second | -250.00 |
| Please Note: WEB APPT CREATED 2020-06 | 6-14 03:15:43PM TAKEN BY | |
| and the second state of the second | the manufacture should be designed by | |
| the start of the s | men all street in the street make whether the street is | e and constant |
| | | |
| | States in the second | |
| | And the state of the | |
| Constraint of the state of the | and a star of the second star of | |
| (All all address of the second s | signed of types and the second of | |
| | and the dependence of the | |
| | | |
| and the second | 2 AM REPAIR | |
| | I. M. P. M. P. MARTER, M.M. ROMAN, Phys. Rev. Lett. 19, 101 (1997). | |
| Defendence in testade loss est un real and r | The second s | |
| [1] M. Andrew M. Martin, M. Barrar, M. Martin, M. S. Martin, and M S. Martin, and M. S. Martin, and M S. Martin, and M. S. Martin, and Martin, and M. S. Martin, and Martin, and M. S. Martin, and M. S. Martin, and M. S. Mart | mental and the of the endership with the | |
| | the second states and the second states of the second states of the | |
| | and the second | |
| | and the second part of the secon | |
| | | |
| | and per a | |
| RMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair | LABOR | 1680.00 |
| ork hereinafter to be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not sponsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any | PARTS | 3991.52 |
| her cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays in rits shipments by the supplier or transporter. I hereby grant you or your employees permission to | DEDUCTIBLE | .0(|
| erate the vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing | SUBLET | .00 |
| d/or inspection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure a amount of repairs thereto." | SHOP SUPPLIES | 10.00 |
| SCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by | HAZARDOUS MATERIALS | . 0(|
| e manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warranties either express or implied, | SALES TAX OR TAX I.D. | 426.11 |
| cluding any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller ither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with the | SPECIAL ORDER DEPOSIT | . 0(|
| le of said products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prohibited by law. | DISCOUNTS | -250.00 |
| | TOTAL DUE | 5857.63 |
| NO RETURN ON ELECTRICAL OR SAFETY ITEMS OR SPECIAL ORDERS. | | |

© 2012 DEALERTRACK SYSTEMS. Inc. - Desire the Application Gro

X

| 211-00x+0000447711-1WHHCC | Domu | n œnt t₄ ≥ | | ilenti Qi Contra | | ₽₽æ gg | æ66aff66 | 19/25/2 Transac Xerk ID | |
|---------------------------|--------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|-------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------|---|---------------|
| | - Customer (| Amex Credit | HMERICAN EXPRESS | voice Number(s) ame | The Aredit Sale | Total Amount | Subtotal Amount Tax Amount | 401 N HAM COLUMBUS, 614-864 020 tion Number | BYERS IMPORTS |
| | Copy - | \$5,857.63 | A000000025010801 1A63FECEB5C2960B | APPROVAL 56030178 Kenton R Bowen | Chip - Insert 806076 | \$5,857.63 | \$5,857.63 \$0.00 | ω - ι | LS OFFICE |

.

EXHIBIT B

Case 1:21-cv-00471-MHC Document 40-2 Filed 10/20/21 Page 2 of 4

| Custome KATHY Home: | | | | | | 360 *INVC Page | | Rus | NAK (805) 4 (818) 9 | NAK / WE SCHE Auto Mall Driv and Oaks, CA 196-6500 191-6340 uenakwestlak | /e 91362 | |
|--|--------------------------|---|---|------------------------------------|---|----------------------|---|------------------------------|--|--|----------------|--|
| Email: e | | | Bus; | 10 | Coll | | | ERVICE-PARTS D | EPT. HOURS. | | capora cona co | |
| 00 | mail | | | Ib | Cell | | | | RIDAY 7:30 A.M. TO 6:00 EASED AFTER 6:00 P.M. | D.P.M | | |
| COLO | R | YEAR | MAK | E/MODEL | Unie | SEF | RVICE ADVISOR | 20280 57 | TEVE ELLIS | | | |
| 110. | | 10 | | CANODEL | | | VIN | LICENS | E MILEAGE | IN / OUT | TAG | |
| DEL. D | ATE | 10 PROD D | PORSC | HE PAN | AMERA | MIDOA | 0047441004744 | | 10010 | 10010 | 7070 | |
| | | | ATE WAR | R, EXP, | PROMI | SED | B2A74AL061714 PO NO. | RATE | 43346 / PAYMENT | 43348 | DATE | |
| 30JAN | 10 | | | | | | 10110. | 10016 | PATRICITI | | PHIE | |
| R.0 | . OPENE | D | PE | ADY | 13:42 08 | SEP20 | | 0.00 | CASH | 095 | EP20 | |
| 08.20 | 00055 | | nt | ADY | OPTION | 5: ENG:4. | 8_LITER TRN:A | | | | | |
| 08:29 | DOSEF | 20 | 13:25 0 | 9SEP20 | | | | | | | | |
| A PEPE | ODM | | | | | | | TTOT | NET | | TOTA | |
| - L'LIRP | | TATA ON | I SEDUT | C112 01 | | AND | FILTER, DRAIN NTENANCE LIGH | DING | ENI CUECY | | 1910 | |
| | 2 | ALL FI 20758 | LUIDS, B CM | RESET | MAINTEN | ANCE L | NTENANCE LIGH NGE OIL AND AND TOP OFF IGHT | | 255.79 | | 255.7 | |
| | 1 | JPB-1: | 15-466 | OIL F | ILTER IN | SERT | | 36.47 | 36.47 | | 36.4 | |
| | 9 (| 000-04 | 13-305- | 21 ENG | GINE OIL | VG (1 Tm | | 11.46 | 11.46 | | 11.4 | |
| - | 1 | 100-12 | 23 - 106 - | 30 ALI | UM SEAL I | TNG | | 10.95 3.26 | 10.95 3.26 | | 98.5 | |
| PARTS : | | 149. | .74 LAF | BOR : | 255 | 79 074 | PD | 00 000 | AL LINE A: | | | |
| B RADI | O KEN | EPS RE | EBOOTIN | **** | ******* | ***** | requested 1. ************************************ | ****** | *** | | | |
| PARTS: 43346 reboc | perf | ormed | 00 LAP | ver of | f PCM and nit | d erase | ER: 0. ad all data. | PCM sti | 11 | | 0.0 | |
| C CLIE 0 | NT ST 2 INS | PECTI | IONS | grommana. | E NEEDED | TO BE | JUMP STARTED | THIS M | ORNING | | | |
| | 1 0 | | B CM | | TTERY 92 | | A second and a second second | 76.98 | DED . CO | | 225.0 | |
| PARTS : | | | 98 LAB | | | 0 OTHE | | | 576.98 AL LINE C: | | 576.9 | |
| 43348 | repl | aced | batter | y and | is start | ing no | w. Programme | | | | 001.0 | |
| in Ga | teway | | le 1.0 | 0 | | | ****** | | | | | |
| | ret you at Loan | urned r veh custo er ve | l withi Nicle A Smer ex Shicle | n 24 h charc pense is sup | nours of ge \$15000 oplied ba | being per d | lability The notified of day will be a n availabilit | complet pplied y The l | ion of thereafter coaner must | | | |
| ginal Estimate | Total Add | tional | Approved By: | Date & Tim | | on *HAZ | ARDOUS WASTE DISPO | SAL DE | SCRIPTION | TOT | ALS | |
| arts & Labor) | Cost Auth | orized | | | Telephone | <u>cosi</u> | S: We have added to ge to cover costs associa | ted LABOR A | | | | |
| | \$ | | | | E-mail (See Attached | ed) with | the handling, managem | ent PARTS A | | | | |
| vised Estimate | 5 | | | | Fax (See Attached E-mail (See Attached | haza | disposal of toxic wastes rdous substances un | der der | | | | |
| Tire pressu | ure check/i | nflation ser | vice was perfo | rmed. | | Calif | ornia and Federal Law. | MISC. CH | AMOUNT HARGES | | | |
| RE | psi LF | psi RR | psi LF | psi | Initials | _ | ALL PARTS ARE NEW | | CHARGES | 1 | | |
| Customer | | discussion of the second se | check/inflation | wore notifier | of and authoriz | ed the | UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. | | SURANCE | | | |
| | | | | | ted by you. | | Some Parts Not Returnab | | | | | |
| signing belo alership to pe had the oppo | ortunity to | CUSTOM | IER SIGNATUR | E | AUTHORIZED | DEALERSHIP | REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATUR | I LEADE | A PAY MOUNT | | | |

Case 1:21-cv-00471-MHC Document 40-2 Filed 10/20/21 Page 3 of 4

| KATHY DARNELL | | | | 360136 *INVOICE* RUSNAK RUSNAK Base Auto Mall Drive Thousand Oaks, CA 91362 (805) 496-6500 (818) 991-6340 | | | | | |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| Home: Email: email | Bus: | Cell: | | SERV MON | EHICLES RELEASE | WWW HOURS. Y 7:30 A.M. TO 6: ED AFTER 6:00 P.N | v.rusnakwestla | keporsche.c | |
| COLOR YEAR | MAKE/MODEL | nome | SER | VICE ADVISOR:20 | LICENSE | MILEAG | E IN / OUT | TAG | |
| 10 | 1.446 | | | VIN | LIGUIDE | | | T678 | |
| DEL. DATE PROD | DATE WARR. EXP. | | | 32A74AL061714 | RATE | PAYMENT | / 43348 INV. | DATE | |
| | UATE WARR. EXP. | PROMIS | ED | PO NO. | RATE | FAIlureit | | | |
| 30JAN10 | | 13:42 085 | EP20 | | 0.00 | CASH | 095 | EP20 | |
| R.O. OPENED | READY | OPTIONS | : ENG:4.8 | LITER TRN:A | | 2 | | | |
| 08:29 08SEP20 | 13:25 09SEP20 | | | | | | | mome | |
| LINE OPCODE TE | CH TYPE HOURS | | | | IST | NET | | TOTA | |
| your v | ehicle A char | ge \$15000 |) per c | lay will be app | lied th | ereafter | | | |
| per | letion of you day will be a omer expense 58 C 0.00 LABOR: | pplied th 0.0 | ereaft) 0 OTHE | cer at CR: 0.00 | | 0.00 LINE D: | | 0.0 | |
| * | **** | | ***** | *********** | ****** | ** | | | |
| 07 CHECK | FLATE TIRE PR AND INFLATE T | IRE PRESS | URES | | | 0.00 |) | 0.0 | |
| 207 PARTS: | 58 C 0.00 LABOR: | 0.0 | O OTHE | 0.00 |) TOTAL | LINE E: | | 0.0 | |
| | ***** | ******* | ***** | 24 | | | | | |
| EST: 1,225.00 | 08SEP2 | 0 08:29 | SA: 20 | 280 | | | | | |
| CONTACT: | ***** | | | | | | | | |
| *********** | ******** | ****** | | | | | | | |
| | guessaussing | Cancernand Pass | 10 M | ucanae guananem g | E Participation . | | | | |
| | farment f | Constrant from | nana g | name and | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | ARDOUS WASTE DISDORAL | DESCE | IPTION | TOT | TALS | |
| Onginal Estimate Parts & Labori | Approved By: Date & Th | Obtained B | COST | ARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL S: We have added this | DESCR | | \$ 4 | 480.79 | |
| Original Estimate (Parts & Labor) § \$ | Approved By: Date & Ti | me Authorizati Tobbane B Gras (See Attable Bead (See Attable | v: COST charg | S: We have added this ge to cover costs associated the handling, management | LABOR AMO PARTS AMO | | \$ 4 | 480.79 726.72 | |
| (Parts & Labor) Cost Authorized \$ | Approved By: Date & Ti | Obtained B | v: cost charg with | S: We have added this ge to cover costs associated the handling, management disposal of toxic wastes or | LABOR AMO PARTS AMO GAS, OIL, LI | UNT UNT UBE | \$ \$ \$ | 180.79 726.72 0.00 | |
| (Parts & Labor) Cost Authorized \$ \$ Revised Estimate \$ | | Obtained B Telephone Fax (See Attached E-mail (See Attached | Y: COST charg with and c hazar | S: We have added this ge to cover costs associated the handling, management | LABOR AMO PARTS AMO GAS, OIL, LI SUBLET AM | UNT UNT UBE OUNT | \$ \$ \$ | 480.79 726.72 0.00 | |
| (Parts & Labor) Cost Authorized | service was performed. | Obtained B Teisphore Grac See Attached Graat (See Attached Graat (See Attached Grac See Attached Email (See Attached Email (See Attached | Y: COST charg with and c hazar | S: We have added this ge to cover costs associated the handling, management disposal of toxic wastes or rdous substances under ornia and Federal Law. ALL PARTS ARE NEW | LABOR AMO PARTS AMO GAS, OIL, LI | UNT UNT UBE OUNT RGES | \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ | 480.79 726.72 0.00 | |
| (Parts & Labor) Cost Authorized \$ \$ \$ Revised Estimate \$ Tire pressure check/inflation RF_psi LF_psi Customer declined tire press | service was performed. i RRpsi LRpsi sure check/inflation service. | Obtained B Teisphore Park See Attached Canal (See Attached Taisphore Canal (See Attached Canal (See Attached) Canal (See Attached) Canad (See Attached) | Y: COST charg with and c hazar Califo | We have added this ge to cover costs associated the handling, management disposal of toxic wastes or dous substances under ornia and Federal Law. ALL PARTS ARE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. | LABOR AMO PARTS AMO GAS, OIL, LI SUBLET AM MISC. CHAR | UNT UNT UBE OUNT RGES RGES | \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ | 480.79 726.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 207.51 0.00 | |
| (Parts & Labor) Cost Authorized | service was performed. i RRpsi LRpsi sure check/inflation service. Nedge that you were notified | Obtained B Tractor All States All States Tractor All States All States I Initials add of and authoriz oice and that you ru | y: COST charge with and o hazar charge califor ed the the | S: We have added this ge to cover costs associated the handling, management disposal of toxic wastes or rdous substances under ornia and Federal Law. ALL PARTS ARE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE | LABOR AMO PARTS AMO GAS, OIL, LI SUBLET AM MISC. CHAR TOTAL CHA | UNT UNT UBE OUNT RGES RGES ANCE | \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ | 480.79 726.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 | |

Case 1:21-cv-00471-MHC Document 40-2 Filed 10/20/21 Page 4 of 4

From: Rusnak Westlake Porsche rwpca-

rusnakwestlakeporsche@kaarmadealer.com

Subject: Receipt for your payment to Rusnak Westlake Porsche Invoice # ID0JW5NNOP

Date: Sep 9, 2020 at 4:29:07 PM To:

Cc: sellis@rusnakautogroup.com

Rusnak Westlake Porsche 3839 Auto Mall Dr Thousand Oaks , CA 91362 (805) 416-2800

RECEIPT

Customer Information: Kathy Darnell

Invoice Details: Invoice #: ID0JW5NNOP Invoice Date: Wednesday, September09, 2020 04:28 PM

Repair Order/Ref #: 360136

Description of Product/Services

Service Performed

Amount

\$ 1260.20

Payment Details: Paid On: Wednesday, September 09, 2020 04:29 PM Credit Card:

Card Type: AMEX Payment Type: Chip Approval Code: Steve Ellis

Customer Signature

THANK YOU!

EXHIBIT C

Case 1:21-cv-00471-MHC Document 40-3 Filed 10/20/21 Page 2 of 2 RE-ORDER FROM PRINTING CO-OP 800.583.3515 PE-100 (0917) SALESMAN **Nobile Electronics Since 1977** WORK ORDER/ INVOICE NO. 46241 YEAR DATE MAKE 2618 E. THOUSAND OAKS BLVD. . THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91362 APPOINTMENT (818) 991-2733 MODEL (805) 496-0160 ACTUAL START TIME (805) 577-9000 FAX (805) 495-1757 COLOR COMPLETION TIME LICENSE NO. INSTATE CUSTOMER NAME OTHER ADDRESS OTY B/C PRODUCT/ITEM INSTALL LOCATION ABOR AMOUNT 2 STOCK NO. P.O. NO METHOD OF PAYMENT CASH SUB TOTAL CHECK U VISA □ M/C OTHE \square SALES TAX AMEX D DISC SPECIAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS LABOR TOTA PREVIOUS DEPOSIT 10 ORIG. INV. NO. UNT PAID duS ATC S Total: Approval Response TC TVR AID Mode CVM: Card MID: BALANCE DUE Type : Entry Number: Txn to the card issuer agree PHANTOM ELECTRONICS 2618 e Thousand Oaks B1, Thousand Oaks CA 91362 Sat ON SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED AND OLD EQUIPMENT Total: B Typ Mode AMERICAN EXPRESS 05/01/2021 7 3 C agreement. to pay the above 805-4960160 Code MISC. PARTS/ ACCESSORIES **********5006 AMERICAN_EXPRESS VTITY ITEM RELAYS FUSEHOLDERS SIGNATURE 4:33 NOISE FILTERS \$700.00 \$700.00 HI-PERF. SPKR. WIRE CREDI 1 HI-PERF. RCA CABLES PN SOLENOIDS/ACTUATORS 1 OTHER I hereby authorize the above installation or repair to be done along with the use of necessary materials. Phantom Elec. and its employees may operate the above vehicle for purposes of testing, inspection or delivery at my risk. An express Mechanic's Lien is acknowledged on above vehicle to secure the amount of repairs or installation incurred in the event Phantom Elec. is unable to cash any checks received for said installation or repair work due to insufficiency of funds, a subsequent order to stop payment, or any other action or in action on my part. Phantom Elec. will not be held responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in vehicle in case of fire, theft, accident or any cause beyond the control of Phantom Elec. Estimates are for parts and labor only, based upon initial inspection and do not cover additional labor and parts which may be required after work is commenced. Phantom Elec. will context to one additional labor the use of necessary materials. Phantom ESTIMATE REVISED WHEN CALLED BY WHOM MER'S APPROVAL OF ESTIMATE AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS CUS 1